RESOLUTION NO. 07-23-03

A RESOLUTION CALLING AND PROVIDING FOR NOTICE OF A PUBLIC HEARING ON THE GOVERNING BODY'S INTENT TO LEVY A PROPERTY TAX EXCEEDING THE REVENUE NEUTRAL RATE IN THE CITY OF TONGANOXIE, KANSAS, PURSUANT TO K.S.A. 79-2988.

WHEREAS, K.S.A. 79-2988 sets forth requirements for a taxing subdivision to exceed the revenue neutral rate, as more particularly defined therein;

WHEREAS, the Leavenworth County Clerk calculated the revenue neutral rate for the City of Tonganoxie, Kansas (the "<u>City</u>") as 38.302 mills (the "<u>Revenue Neutral Rate</u>");

WHEREAS, the budget proposed by the City's Governing Body will require the levy of a property tax rate that exceeds the Revenue Neutral Rate; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body intends to hold a hearing and hear testimony from all interested taxpayers desiring to be heard as required by state law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF TONGANOXIE, KANSAS:

Section 1. <u>Intent to Exceed Revenue Neutral Rate</u>. The Governing Body intends to exceed the Revenue Neutral Rate with a proposed mill levy of no more than 43.823 mills.

Section 2. <u>Public Hearing</u>. The Governing Body shall hold a public hearing on September 5, 2023 at 7:00 PM regarding the proposed mill levy and intent to exceed the Revenue Neutral Rate. The public hearing will be held in the City Council Chambers at 303 Bury Street, Tonganoxie, Kansas. Public hearing access information is available by contacting City Hall at (913) 845-2620 or via online request at https://www.tonganoxie.org/home/webforms/requestservice-or-informationmake-suggestion. Public comment may be submitted in advance of the public hearing via online request at the website identified in the foregoing sentence, or by mail to City Hall, 526 E. 4th Street, Tonganoxie, Kansas 66086.

Section 3. <u>Notices</u>. The City Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to: (A) provide a copy of this Resolution to the Leavenworth County Clerk as notice of the City's proposed intent to exceed the Revenue Neutral Rate; (B) publish this Resolution on the City's website; and (C) publish this Resolution once in a weekly or daily newspaper having a general circulation in Leavenworth County at least 10 days in advance of the public hearing, all in accordance with K.S.A. 79-2988(b).

Section 4. <u>Further Action</u>. The City Manager and other officials and representatives of the City are hereby authorized and directed to take such further actions and to execute any other documents, certificates and instruments as may be necessary or desirable to carry out and comply with the purpose of this Resolution.

Section 5. <u>Effective Date</u>. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its adoption and shall remain in effect until future action is taken by the Governing Body.

ADOPTED BY THE GOVERNING BODY THIS 17th DAY OF JULY, 2023, AND APPROVED BY THE MAYOR.

David Frese, Mayor

ATTEST:

Daniel Porter, Acting City Clerk